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personnel through our approved subcontractors (see the ‘email Hotels Work - notes from our
discussion’ document number MSSS.0001.0010.0017). Katrina did not come back to me or
mention that anything in my earlier email was incorrect or not permitted, including the use of
sub-contractors.

| refer to communications with DJPR after 30 March 2020, in the below paragraphs, inresponse
to question 13.

Question 13 — When and how did your company first reach an agreement with the Victorian
government to provide security services in the Hotel Quarantine Program?

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

Following communications with Katrina Currie on 30 March 2020, on Thursday 2" April at
approximately 10:41am | was first contacted via email by _ Principal Policy Officer,
Inclusion, Employment of DJPR. illintroduced himself as someone working with Katrina in
managing the security arrangements at hotels receiving incoming international travellers to
serve out their compulsory isolation period. Jjjjj asked me to provide a quote in the form of a
schedule of hourly rates, details on PPE we could provide and/ or any restrictions we believed
we might have had in providing PPE. He also provided some further clarity on the proposed
form of contract (see the ‘email Hotels Work — notes from our discussion’ document number
MSSS.0001.0005.0061).

| replied to this email at 12.03pm that same day with the requested rates schedule. | prepared
the rates based on the ceiling rates in the SPC because MSS Security rates for a particular
contract cannot exceed the ceiling rates stipulated in the SPC. In the email, | introduced
Anthony Bandeira, Business Manager Client Services of MSS Security who | copied to that
email, as the project lead for MSS Security. | also affirmed my previous discussions with Katrina
Currie referred to at paragraph 54, above, that we envisaged supply of PPE to be problematic
and informed the department that it would need to supply PPE until such time as our PPE,
ordered previously, arrived (see the email ‘Hotels Work — notes from our discussion’ document
number MSSS.0001.0005.0061).

At 3.44pm that same day, 2" April 2020, |l rerlied to my earlier email (see email Hotels
Work — notes from our discussion document number MSSS.0001.0005.0061) advising that
DJPR agreed to engage the services of MSS Security for the Hotel Quarantine Project,
commencing on either 5 or 6 April 2020, depending on the numbers of international arrivals over
the coming days. He said the Victorian Government was in negotiations with a number of
hotels to host arrivals and he would be in touch as soon as a hotel at which MSS Security was
to provide services had been confirmed. He also advised that they estimated that 40 — 50 staff
would be required for the one hotel and there would potentially be 2 further hotels at which they
would require MSS Security to provide services.

In the email IIlmentioned that he was in contact with relevant on the ground staff regarding
the provision of PPE and would keep me advised. He said we would need to be prepared to
cover our own PPE requirements on commencement if possible. He said that they proposed to
use a Purchase Order Contract under the SPC, at the rates outlined in my earlier email (see the
email ‘Hotels Work — notes from our discussion’ document number MSSS.0001.0005.0061).

| replied to this email at 4.36pm that day, again reaffirming the likelihood we would not be able
to supply PPE at commencement and that, as previously indicated, our stock was likely to be
more than 3 weeks away (see the email ‘Hotels Work — notes from our discussion’ document
number MSSS.0001.0005.0061). That email was acknowledged byt 4.51pm 2™
April 2020 (see email ‘Hotels Work — notes from our discussion’, document number
MSSS.0001.0005.0061). | might have had a conversation with Il 2t some stage that
day, but | can’t now recall if | did and, if so, what we discussed. It would be unusual though for
me to get an email like that from him and not contact the person by telephone.

There were further communications between DJPR and MSS Security over the subsequent
days. Most of the communications were betweerjilland Anthony Bandeira.
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| had sent an email to my team at 3.34pm on 29 March 2020 following my calls with Katrina
Currie (see email ‘Potential Work’, document number MSSS.0001.0005.3187) in which |
informed Anthony that | was going to suggest that he manage the hotel quarantine project and
sought his confirmation as to availability to do so. | received an email from him confirming his
availability to assist at 10.39am on 30 March 2020 (see email ‘Leave Compromise’, document
MSSS.0001.0005.2729)

Anthony was responsible for the operational matters, such as managing the staff and the
provision of services. | introduced Anthony to] | lllin my email dated 2 April 2020, referred
to at paragraph 64 above, as the contact in that regard.

| am aware that | was copied in on emails between -and Anthony (amongst others). It is,
and was my practice at the time, for emails on which | have been copied in to be automatically
forwarded to a separate mail folder, labelled ‘CC inbox’. | will sometimes read the emails, but
not always.

In my email to the team at 3.34pm on 29 March 2020 (see email ‘Potential Work’, document
number MSSS.0001.0005.3187) | also informed Charles Hooper, Health Safety and
Environment Coordinator of MSS Security, that prior to the job beginning, a risk assessmentof
the site(s) needed to be undertaken. Very early on 30 March 2020, Charles Hooper confirmed
his availability to me to conduct a risk assessment at the site(s).

Before commencing work at a new site, it is MSS Security’s practice to conduct a risk
assessment. A risk assessment is a site-visit where a review of the services to be performed
relevant to the environment is undertaken to understand the occupational health and safety
risks to staff of MSS Security. In this instance, those risk assessments were undertaken by
Charles Hooper, Health Safety and Environment Coordinator of MSS Security, accompanied by
Anthony (email sent by Jamie Adams to Qi "C others, dated 2 April 2020, at
4.30pm, with subject ‘RE: Hotels Work — Notes from our discussion’ - document no.
MSSS.0001.0005.0651). The Risk Assessment Form dated 06/04/2020 is document number
MSSS.0001.0012.0195)

My understanding is that Charles and Anthony were trying to organise to do site visits and the
risk assessments with the DJPR. | recall they did a site visit at the Novotel but we didn’t end up
working at the Novotel.

In the week commencing 30 March 2020 there were a lot of changes, including the hotels to
which we were allocated and the times to attend the hotels. We were at the behest of the DJPR,
but the DJPR was also at the behest of the other entities responsible for arranging the return of
the travellers and their transfer to the hotels.

Following receipt of the email from |2t 4.51pm on the 2 April 2020 isee email ‘Hotels
Work — notes from our discussion’, document MSSS.0001.0005.0061), sent an email

to me to me identifying a general list of responsibilities for the MSS Security on the ground crew
(see email ‘Hotels Work — notes from our discussion’ document MSSS.0001.0005.0585). | had
some further email correspondence wit_ in relation to billing arrangements for the job
(see email ‘Hotels Work — notes from our discussion’ document MSSS.0001.0005.0585). The
day-to-day arrangements in relation to which hotels we were going to be working at,
arrangement of site visits and when guests were due to arrive, | left to Anthony.

Following those communications | liaised directly with BB b0 ut the formal contract and,
for example, whether there was a requirement for MSS Security to provide a bank guarantee.

On 10 April 2020, | received an email from | llvith a draft POC (see email ‘Purchase
Order Contract’, document number MSSS.0001.0002.0014).

On Wednesday 15! April 2020 | emailed Il vith some requested changes to the draft
POC attached to his email dated 10 April 2020 (see email ‘Purchase Order Contract’ document
MSSS.0001.0005.3709). My email was acknowledged by-that same day (see email
‘Purchase Order Contract’, document number MSSS.0001.0005.1518) and on 16 April 2020
confirmed acceptance by DJPR of the requested changes (see email ‘Purchase Order
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the short supply / lack of availability of PPE. Katrina Currie acknowledged my advice in an
email dated 29 March 2020 and requested information in writing of the numbers of daily
gloves/masks required once the numbers for each site were confirmed (the email ‘Hotels Work -
notes from our discussion’ document MSSS.0001.0010.0017).

This issue was also referred to in emails between me and |l dated 2 April 2020 (the
email ‘Hotels Work - notes from our discussion’ document MSSS.0001.0005.2752) and | believe
| spoke witHifflearly on about this issue, but I cannot recall exactly when. | said that we
couldn’t provide PPE because we were having trouble sourcing it ourselves.

At that time, we were looking for latex gloves predominantly. In the usual course of our day-to-
day business, for our existing and long term contract with DHHS, we supply our staff with gloves
as a matter of course. For instance, to pick up rubbish. We were having trouble even at that
point sourcing gloves. Once | found out the potential for this type of work and what it required, |
recognised there may be a need to source masks as well. | knew that finding them would be
problematic; we would need significant numbers of them and we would pay exorbitant rates for
them. However, my concerns were allayed given that the initial government advice was that
people did not need to wear masks, and the best prevention was hand hygiene

Eventually when services commenced we had been able to source sufficient supplies forour
commencement, despite advising the department we would have some difficulties. Further,
while MSS Security supplied large quantities of PPE, once services had commenced DHHS
also supplied our staff posted to the hotels previously mentioned with PPE, which was freely
available for staff to access during their shifts.

We send out weekly updates on safety to all employees. These are sent out by the MSS
Security marketing department, via a push text message which refers an employee to the
employee portal on the MSS website. That contains updates on safety information and links to
government websites with safety information on corona virus and prevention. Copies of the
COVID-19 updates posted on the MMS employee portal over the period from 31 January 2020
to 12 August 2020 are document nos. MSSS.0001.0013.0008 MSSS.0001.0013.0009,
MSSS.0001.0013.0010, MSSS.0001.0013.0011, MSSS.0001.0013.0012,
MSSS.0001.0013.0013, MSSS.0001.0013.0014, MSSS.0001.0013.0015,
MSSS.0001.0013.0016, MSSS.0001.0013.0017, MSSS.0001.0013.0018,
MSSS.0001.0013.0019, MSSS.0001.0013.0020, MSSS.0001.0013.0021,
MSSS.0001.0013.0022, MSSS.0001.0013.0023, MSSS.0001.0013.0024,
MSSS.0001.0013.0025, MSSS.0001.0013.0026 and MSSS.0001.0013.0027.

| also sent information to employees about hygiene and updated information in relation to
COVID19, by email (see updates on COVID-19 provided to Victorian employees on 16 March
2020, 1 July 2020 and 24 July 2020, document nos. MSSS.0001.0013.0031 to
MSSS.0001.0013.0032). | am aware that the MSS Security HR /IR Manager sent out emails
in relation to Covid training including links to the Commonwealth health department online
training (see the email ‘Department of Health — Covid-19 Training’ document number
MSSS.0001.0004.0692).

| am now aware In relation to training in relation to infection control there were some guidelines
around hand hygiene including the training around mid-June 2020 which was provided after the
Covid-19 outbreak at the Rydges Hotel.

With regard to training, in my initial discussion with Katrina Currie (email ‘Hotels Work - notes
from our discussion’ document MSSS.0001.0010.0017) she advised it would be a pre-requisite
for staff to undertake the Infection Control Training, available as an online course from the
federal government. MSS Security kept a copy of the training certificates issued to each
employee once they, which we complied with. Every staff member who completed the online
course was issued with a certificate of completion. | have checked the MSS Security training
records and have ascertained that all MSS Security Staff completed the relevant training. A
copy of an example of a certificate of completion is document MSSS.0001.0003.1002.

Other relevant matters discussed with Katrina Currie during that conversation, were that:

(@) each hotel would be staffed by DHHS and medical staff who would provide direction atall
times to our security personnel regarding infection control protocols and requirements;
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and

(b)  MSS Security staff were to follow the directions of the various government personnel,
being representatives from DHHS, DJPR, and medical staff. AFP and Border Force were
also mentioned.

102. | was not aware at the time of the precise arrangements made in relation to infection control. |
have since become aware that training was provided by DHSS on about 12 — 16 June, after the
outbreak at Rydges, which | refer to below.

Question 18 — Was the agreement varied over the time your company was providing security services
to the Hotel Quarantine Program? If so, how and why?

103. No variations were made to the written agreement between the DJPR and MSS Security
insomuch as the services and scope were quite generic in their descriptions in that document.
In practice, the nature of the services did change; particularly with regard to when we would be
required to provide services at a particular hotel, the number of passengers arriving, when PPE
was required to be worn and when it wasn’t (sometimes in opposition to the initial training
received by our officers — the use of masks is an example) as well as the varying applications of
the rules and infection control protocols from facility to facility and shift to shift.

104. |wasn’'t aware of the minute by minute duties the guards were performing. | wasn’t aware of any
overall changes in scope. For the most part, the scope was dependent on the number of
travellers coming in.

105. On 9 April 2020 | was copied in on an email from to Anthony, with the subject ‘Health
and Welfare Policy’ (document MSSS.0001.0005.0592). The email referred to a Health and
Welfare Policy, endorsed by the Chief Health Officer, in light of which DHHS requested that an
additional three security staff be rostered for each shift between 8am to 8pm. The email
referred to the following health and exercise provisions included in the Policy:

(a) Ifthe room has a balcony, ensure the residents can access it for fresh air;
(b)  Advise residents to open windows/balconies where possible for fresh air and ventilation;

(c) Ifitis possible for residents to go outside to take some exercise fororganised/supervised
short periods of time, this should be facilitated where possible. Residents should ensure
physical distancing is practised during this period. Only well residents from the same
room should be able to go out to exercise at the same time.

(d) Residents should be provided with resources for exercise routines and yoga/meditation
that they can perform safely within their rooms.

106. | considered the email to contain directions from DHSS and DJPR, of the type contemplated in
the POC. | did not consider it amounted to a variation of the scope of work as set out in the
POC.

107. On 20 June 2020, | was copied in on an email from Anthony to NI ommercial
Manager Victoria MSS Security and Sam Krikelis Business Manager Event Services MSS
Security, in which Anthony said that the DHSS had requested that MSS Security re-assess the
number of guards required at a hotel. | understood that this was because the MSS Security
initial risk assessments had assumed a high number of attempted absconders, which had not
eventuated (see email ‘Hotels Changes’ document number MSSS.0001.0005.1213). Anthony’s
email suggested fairly significant reduction. | responded to the email and asked how many
officers would no longer be required (see email ‘Hotels Changes’ document number
MSSS.0001.0005.1213).

Question 19 — Did the scope of the duties to be performed under your agreement change over time?
If so, when and how?

108. As set out above, there was no formal change to the scope of the duties to be performed by
(CEW) 10341681_1
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114. The sub-contractor cross-checking process involves several stages. First, the names of the sub-
contractor personnel were provided to MSS Security. The names were checked with the
supervisors to ensure that the relevant people had worked. A spreadsheet was then prepared
by Sam Krikelis to track who had worked. At the end of each week an activity statement was
provided to Sam from the subcontractor. This was checked against the excel spreadsheet which
is received from the supervisors and that forms the basis of the master sheets that are then
input into the computer to generate the recipient created tax invoice. MSS Security calculates
the hours worked and generates the relevant invoices for each sub-contractor.

115. A copy of a spreadsheet identifying each MSS Security and subcontractor employee and their
license numbers is at document no. MSSS.0001.0013.0034.

Question 23 — Did you engage subcontractors to perform any part of the security services you had
contracted with the Victorian Government to provide? If so, give details of —

(a) the firms subcontracted;
(b) the hotels at which the subcontracting firm or firms provided services;
(c) the dates on which the subcontracting firm or firms provided services;

(d)  whether you authorised that firm or firms to themselves engage in subcontracting or labourhire;
and

(e) if so, the hotels and dates on which the further subcontracting or labour hire occurred.

116. MSS Securities subcontracted part of the security services for the Hotel Quarantine Program to
Australian Protection Group Pty Ltd, The Security Hub, Ultimate Protection Services and United
Risk Management. We received confirmation that each of these subcontractors were approved
by the DJPR on 10 June 2020 [see the email dated 10 June 2020, at 4.23pm from Anthony
Bandiera to Chris Saunders and Jamie Adams, with subject 'FW: Sub Coniractors — Approved’,
document number MSSS.0001.0001.0006 with attached Notices of Intent signed by
dated 10 June 2020, documents MSSS.0001.0001.0007, MSSS.0001.0001.0008,
MSS$.0001.0001.0009 and MSSS.0001.0001.0010].

117. The below table identifies the hotels where the subcontractors worked and the periods:

Date

Contractor: Commenced: Date Ended:

Park Royal @ Melbourne Airport The Security Hub (TSH) 6/04/2020 10/07/2020
Ultimate Protective
Services (UPS) 7/05/2020 26/06/2020
Ultimate Protective

Holiday Inn @ Melbourne Airport Services (UPS) 8/04/2020 9/07/2020
Australian Protection

Sheraton Four Points @ Docklands | Group (APG) 7/04/2020 2/07/2020
The Security Hub (TSH) | 29/04/2020 17/06/2020
United Risk

Travelodge @ Docklands Management (URM) 10/04/2020 25/04/2020
The Security Hub (TSH) 10/04/2020 25/04/2020
United Risk

Stamford Plaza Melbourne Management (URM) 30/04/2020 25/06/2020
The Security Hub (TSH) 30/04/2020 2/07/2020
Ultimate Protective
Services (UPS) 17/06/2020 25/06/2020
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